
Additional Questions posed by members of the congregation posted February 19, 2018 

(This is a sampling of the types of questions asked) 

 
Question:  Can we give at other times instead of the last Sunday of April? 

Answer:  Yes, money can be given before that date, and any-time after that date.  Additionally, we can 
give multiple times during this project.  April 27 is the first date on which we can see whether we can 
begin with Phase 1 and possibly Phase II. 

Question:  Will there be more space in the new facility for storage? 

Answer:  Yes, there is additional storage areas specified in the new design, however there has been no 
clearly specified space set aside for specific ministries yet. 

Question:  Why was Jim Grubb asked to lead the project? 

Answer:  Jim has experience overseeing the following projects: 

1.  Suburban Christian Church, Corvallis, Oregon – a 5,000 square foot 2 story educational wing 
and a single-story fellowship hall adjacent to the Sanctuary Building.  ($150,000) 1982-1983 

2. Beaverton Christian Church, Beaverton, Oregon – a 43,000 square foot multi-story building, 
which included a 1500 seat auditorium, that tied two separated buildings together.  ($4.3 
Million) 1990-1993 

3. Calvary Community Church, Westlake Village, CA – Approx. 200,000 square foot purchase, 
subdivision, remodel and new construction to move the main campus from rented space to 
its current home.  ($22 million) 1998-1999.  Negotiated with Chevron/Texaco to build a co-
generation plant on the campus which, at that time had the Church and a 1,000 student Jr 
High and High School on the full campus. 

4. First Church of the Nazarene, Pasadena, CA – a major re-roofing project for the Activity 
center that includes a full-sized gymnasium, a commercial kitchen and fellowship hall.  There 
was a major renovation of the 30 AC units on the roof of the Educational building. ($250K) 
2002 

5. Bethany Bible Church, Phoenix, AZ – 5 projects.  1. Re-carpet the Fellowship Building and 
remodel the Restrooms. 2. Remodel an educational building creating a larger worship space 
for the Hispanic Congregation. 3.  Add a reception and check-in portico for the children’s 
building to enhance security. 4.  Demolition of a large covered walkway structure and pour 
new concrete and add landscaping.  5.  Remodeled and upgraded the Sanctuary, 2,000 
seats, and the lobby.  Also negotiated with a solar electrical system supplier to install a large 
system on the campus providing covered parking under the equipment.  (total of first 5 
projects; approx. $500K) 2005-2010   

6. OM, Tyrone, GA – A remodel of the lobby and then a remodel of the east wing of the 
building for the office areas.  (Total of these projects - $400K) 2011-2013 

 



Question:  During the presentation of February 4, it was stated that the kitchen would become a 
commercial kitchen.  When looking at the plan, it appears that the kitchen space has the same footprint 
as it has now.  What is going to happen in the kitchen? 

Answer:  The size of the kitchen will not change.  There will be new equipment in the room, but what 
changes and consequently adds space is that there will be a door at both ends of the kitchen which will 
open into the current Worship Center as well as into the Atrium, when it is constructed.  The additional 
space will at least double the current square footage and allow for some set up and preparation to be 
handled outside of the kitchen itself. 

Question:  Will there be trees planted in the islands in the parking lot? 

Answer:  That is still up in the air.  The question comes out of one of the members of the current 
security team who has concern that there could be obstruction from security cameras.  There have been 
a couple of suggestions and questions like this that helps the thought process (regarding areas that may 
not have been considered by the church leadership or the architect).  These are welcome comments. 

Question:  With the back door, which currently is used for entrance to the building, being blocked from 
entrance, and students as well as people parking in the back lot needing access to the auditorium, will 
there be a covered walkway between the Youth Building and the Main Building? 

Answer:  There are plans to build a covered walkway from the new front door on the north side of the 
new Atrium Building that would provide escape from the rain. 

Question:  It appears that would reduce the size of the Children’s Playground.  What will be done to 
maintain the size of the space? 

Answer:  Attention will be given to that issue.  When the new parking lot is built, the current large swing 
set will need to be moved or replaced, so there will be a process of evaluation and work to provide as 
much space for the children to have active play space. 

Question:  We have had problems with the roof for some time now.  Is the replacement of the existing 
roof in the plan? 

Answer:  The answer is yes and no.  The yes portion that is the major point of issue with the roof is in 
the area of the children’s worship room where there is an ongoing problem with water leaking into the 
building.  When that roof is torn off to make way for the Atrium Building, then that issue will be 
addressed.  Beyond that, there will continue to be an ongoing assessment of the roof to determine 
whether there needs to be further work or replacement.  This will be one of the high priority issues that 
will stay with us during all three phases. 

Question:  Why is the back door being blocked from entrance? 

Answer:  This is a security issue.  The back door will be available for emergency exits, but to safeguard 
the children of this congregation, we must minimize access points where adults can engage with 
children.   After the Atrium Building is completed, then there will be controlled access points for the 
areas where children will be located during our service times. 

 



Question:  What happens to the excess money that is raised for one Phase and not spent on that Phase? 

Answer:  It will roll-over into the next Phase and will be available for that Phase.  As mentioned during 
the February 4 launch, this project has been broken into three Phases and each can stand alone and be 
completed separately.  However, when all three Phases are complete, then the “Project” is complete.  
Although the focus will be on the current Phase, the goal is for the completion of the Project. 

Question:  What if our family is in no financial condition to give for this project? 

Answer:  That is the question that the widow asked Elisha (2Kings 4:1-7).  His response was this: “What 
do you have in your house?”  The Elder’s desire is that this is more than a Building Fundraiser.  This 
should be a spiritual journey for the entire congregation.  The answer to the question is not what we 
see, but what God’s response is to the heart-felt question that we ask Him.  What is that you have given 
me that you want returned?  If this means more time in prayer for God’s leading, or the liquidation of 
certain assets, or whatever it might be, then it is the process that may well be different with each family. 

Question:  Will the building and remodeling being proposed result in less turnover in the number of 
people who come and go from Grace? 

Answer:  As far as we know, there is no study that has been made to provide a correlation between 
buildings and people staying or going from any congregation.  Generally, studies reveal many other 
correlations, but the design, or even the fact of a building provides no correlation. 


